

No. 20-18

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ARTHUR GREGORY LANGE,

Petitioner,

v.

CALIFORNIA,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the Court of Appeal of the State of California,
First Appellate Division

**BRIEF OF COURT-APPOINTED
AMICUS CURIAE AMANDA K. RICE
IN SUPPORT OF THE JUDGMENT BELOW**

Robert N. Stander
Parker Rider-Longmaid
Mary H. Schnoor*
Amelia A. DeGory
Angela E. Lesnak*
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001

** Admitted respectively in
Illinois and California; not
admitted in DC (supervised by
a licensed DC Bar member)*

Amanda K. Rice
Counsel of Record
Andrew J. Clopton
JONES DAY
150 West Jefferson Ave.
Suite 2100
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 733-3939
arice@jonesday.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	10
I. HOT PURSUIT OF A SUSPECTED MISDEMEANANT JUSTIFIES WARRANTLESS ENTRY.....	10
A. This Court Has Held that Hot Pursuit Categorically Justifies Warrantless Entry, Without Distinguishing Between Felonies and Misdemeanors	10
B. The Hot Pursuit Rule Reflects a Balance of Strong Government Interests in Acting Swiftly with Diminished Interests in Personal Privacy.....	13
1. The government has strong interests in swiftly apprehending fleeing suspects.....	13
2. A fleeing suspect has significantly diminished privacy interests.....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
C. The Hot Pursuit Exception Has Common-Law Roots	20
II. A CASE-BY-CASE RULE CANNOT BE RECONCILED WITH PRECEDENT, HISTORY, OR GOOD POLICY	23
A. Many Exceptions to the Warrant Requirement—including for Hot Pursuit—Operate Categorically	25
1. This Court’s decisions establish that the hot pursuit exception, like several other warrant-requirement exceptions, is categorical.....	25
2. Case-specific interest- balancing is inappropriate in hot pursuit cases	31
3. The common law recognized categorical justifications, including hot pursuit, for warrantless entry of a home	33
B. The Hot Pursuit Exception Is Not Limited to Felonies	34
1. There is no precedential basis for a felony–misdemeanor distinction in the hot pursuit context	34

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
2. Interest-balancing does not support a misdemeanor limitation	36
3. The felony–misdemeanor line is unworkable and arbitrary	38
4. The common law does not support limiting the hot pursuit exception to felonies	41
C. Lange’s and California’s Policy Arguments Lack Merit	42
1. Limiting the hot pursuit exception would hinder effective policing	42
2. A categorical hot pursuit rule will not contribute to police abuse	44
III. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THE COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE JUDGMENT BELOW EVEN UNDER A CASE-SPECIFIC APPROACH	49
CONCLUSION	50
APPENDIX: CLASSIFICATION OF OFFENSES IN CALIFORNIA PENAL CODE PART 1	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009).....	19, 27
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 186 (2013).....	18
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996).....	40
<i>Berkemer v. McCarty</i> , 468 U.S. 420 (1984).....	39, 47
<i>Birchfield v. North Dakota</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2160 (2016).....	11, 29, 30
<i>Bishop Atterbury’s Case</i> (1723) 16 How. St. Tr. 323 (H.L.)	21
<i>Bodine v. Warwick</i> , 72 F.3d 393 (3d Cir. 1995)	43
<i>Brigham City v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006).....	1, 10, 11, 29
<i>Brown v. Texas</i> , 443 U.S. 47 (1979).....	47
<i>Cahill v. People</i> , 106 Ill. 621 (1883)	23
<i>California v. Acevedo</i> , 500 U.S. 565 (1991).....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>California v. Carney</i> , 471 U.S. 386 (1985).....	27, 28
<i>California v. Hodari D.</i> , 499 U.S. 621 (1991).....	14, 15
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....	10
<i>Carroll v. Ellington</i> , 800 F.3d 154 (5th Cir. 2015).....	45
<i>Chimel v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 752 (1969).....	27
<i>City Council v. Payne</i> , 11 S.C.L. (2 Nott & McC.) 475 (1820).....	22
<i>City of Bismarck v. Brekhus</i> , 908 N.W.2d 715 (N.D. 2018).....	32
<i>City of Middletown v. Flinchum</i> , 765 N.E.2d 330 (Ohio 2002).....	32
<i>Collins v. Virginia</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1663 (2018).....	11, 21
<i>Commonwealth v. Jewett</i> , 31 N.E.3d 1079 (Mass. 2015).....	15, 19, 32
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Mendez</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1539 (2017).....	45
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 229 (2011).....	49
<i>Dunaway v. New York</i> , 442 U.S. 200 (1979).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Est. of Saucedo v. City of North Las Vegas</i> , 380 F. Supp. 3d 1068 (D. Nev. 2019).....	45
<i>Ewing v. California</i> , 538 U.S. 11 (2003).....	39
<i>Ford v. Breen</i> , 173 Mass. 52 (1899)	34
<i>Franklin v. City of South Bend</i> , No. 3:13-cv-207, 2015 WL 5174060 (N.D. Ind. Sept. 3, 2015)	45
<i>Georgia v. Randolph</i> , 547 U.S. 103 (2006).....	28
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983).....	43
<i>Illinois v. McArthur</i> , 531 U.S. 326 (2001).....	17
<i>Illinois v. Rodriguez</i> , 497 U.S. 177 (1990).....	14
<i>Illinois v. Wardlow</i> , 528 U.S. 119 (2000).....	16
<i>Jennings v. Stephens</i> , 574 U.S. 271 (2015).....	49
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010).....	41
<i>Kansas v. Glover</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1183 (2020).....	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 563 U.S. 452 (2011).....	1, 10, 11, 44
<i>Knot v. Gay</i> , 1 Root 66 (Conn. Super. Ct. 1774).....	22
<i>Lentz v. Raum</i> , 21 Pa. D. 1116 (Pa. Ct. Com. Pl. 1912).....	42
<i>Luer v. St. Louis County</i> , No. 4:17-cv-00767, 2018 WL 6064862 (E.D. Mo. Nov. 19, 2018).....	45
<i>Macooh v. Queen</i> , [1993] 2 S.C.R. 802 (Can.)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Magruder v. United States</i> , 62 A.3d 720 (D.C. 2013).....	26
<i>Maryland v. Buie</i> , 494 U.S. 325 (1990).....	19, 27
<i>Maryland v. Wilson</i> , 519 U.S. 408 (1997).....	16
<i>Mascorro v. Billings</i> , 656 F.3d 1198 (10th Cir. 2011).....	45
<i>Michigan v. Chesternut</i> , 486 U.S. 567 (1988).....	31
<i>Michigan v. Fisher</i> , 558 U.S. 45 (2009) (per curiam)	29
<i>Michigan v. Tyler</i> , 436 U.S. 499 (1978).....	14, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Minnesota v. Olson</i> , 495 U.S. 91 (1990).....	11, 26
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 569 U.S. 141 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mitchell v. Wisconsin</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2525 (2019).....	17, 18, 38
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	20, 21
<i>People v. Johnson</i> , 48 N.W. 175 (Mich. 1891)	42
<i>People v. Lloyd</i> , 216 Cal. App. 3d 1425 (1989).....	7, 48, 49
<i>People v. Wear</i> , 867 N.E.2d 1027 (Ill. App. Ct. 2007)	21
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 572 U.S. 765 (2014).....	14
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978).....	18
<i>Richards v. Wisconsin</i> , 520 U.S. 385 (1997).....	30, 31
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014).....	13, 32
<i>Scher v. United States</i> , 305 U.S. 251 (1938).....	11, 12, 13, 34
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007).....	13, 14, 15, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Semayne’s Case</i> (1604) 77 Eng. Rep. 194 (K.B.).....	21
<i>Smith v. Stoneburner</i> , 716 F.3d 926 (6th Cir. 2013).....	37
<i>Stanton v. Sims</i> , 571 U.S. 3 (2013) (per curiam)	11, 34, 35, 36
<i>State v. Blake</i> , 468 N.E.2d 548 (Ind. Ct. App. 1984)	16
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 768 So. 2d 201 (La. Ct. App. 2000).....	43
<i>State v. Ionescu</i> , 937 N.W.2d 90 (Wis. Ct. App. 2019).....	32
<i>State v. Legg</i> , 633 N.W.2d 763 (Iowa 2001).....	17, 44
<i>State v. Markus</i> , 211 So. 3d 894 (Fla. 2017)	35
<i>State v. Ricci</i> , 739 A.2d 404 (N.H. 1999).....	15, 26
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 124 P.3d 48 (Kan. 2005).....	16
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 953 So. 2d 786 (La. 2007).....	16
<i>State v. Weber</i> , 887 N.W.2d 554 (Wis. 2016)	18, 19, 43
<i>Steagald v. United States</i> , 451 U.S. 204 (1981).....	18, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	14, 46, 47
<i>Thomas v. State</i> , 658 S.E.2d 796 (Ga. Ct. App. 2008).....	18, 31
<i>Thompson v. City of Florence</i> , No. 3:17-cv-01053, 2019 WL 3220051 (N.D. Ala. July 17, 2019)	43, 46
<i>Trent v. Wade</i> , 776 F.3d 368 (5th Cir. 2015).....	26
<i>United States v. Corder</i> , 724 F. App'x 394 (6th Cir. 2018)	46
<i>United States v. Cruz</i> , 977 F.3d 998 (10th Cir. 2020).....	26
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 204 F.3d 541 (4th Cir. 2000).....	32
<i>United States v. Myers</i> , 550 F.2d 1036 (5th Cir. 1977).....	16
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 414 U.S. 218 (1973).....	27, 32
<i>United States v. Santana</i> , 427 U.S. 38 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 423 U.S. 411 (1976).....	12, 13, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Voisine v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2272 (2016).....	38
<i>Warden v. Hayden</i> , 387 U.S. 294 (1967).....	26
<i>Washington v. Chrisman</i> , 455 U.S. 1 (1982).....	29
<i>Wells v. City of Dearborn Heights</i> , 538 F. App'x 631 (6th Cir. 2013)	44
<i>Welsh v. Wisconsin</i> , 466 U.S. 740 (1984).....	3, 35, 36
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996).....	40, 47
<i>Wilson v. Arkansas</i> , 514 U.S. 927 (1995).....	20, 43
<i>Z.J. ex rel. Jones v. Kan. City Bd. of Police Comm'rs</i> , 931 F.3d 672 (8th Cir. 2019).....	44
 STATUTES	
Ala. Code § 13A-8-194.....	40
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11360	39
Cal. Ins. Code § 11162.....	38
Cal. Penal Code § 17.....	39
Cal. Penal Code § 148.....	5, 6
Cal. Penal Code § 148.9.....	40
Cal. Penal Code § 156.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Cal. Penal Code § 171c.....	38
Cal. Penal Code § 241.....	38
Cal. Penal Code § 241.3.....	38
Cal. Penal Code § 243.25.....	38
Cal. Penal Code § 417.....	38
Cal. Penal Code § 417.4.....	38
Cal. Penal Code §§ 486–490.1.....	39
Cal. Penal Code § 528.....	38
Cal. Penal Code § 840.....	49
Cal. Veh. Code § 2800	5
Cal. Veh. Code § 23152	5
Cal. Veh. Code § 27001	4
Cal. Veh. Code § 27007	4, 5
Del. Code Ann. Title 21, § 4103	40
Fla. Stat. § 316.1935	40
Me. Stat. Title 17-A, § 4	40
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:1-4	40
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>Fourth Amendment</i> <i>First Principles</i> , 107 HARV. L. REV. 757 (1994)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
ROBERT BEVILL, A TREATISE ON THE LAW OF HOMICIDE AND OF LARCENY AT COMMON LAW (1799).....	22
1 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES	23, 33
RICHARD BURN, THE JUSTICE OF THE PEACE (1772).....	22
1 JOSEPH CHITTY & RICHARD PETERS, A PRACTICAL TREATISE ON THE CRIMINAL LAW (1819)	21
WILLIAM J. CUDDIHY, THE FOURTH AMENDMENT: ORIGINS AND ORIGINAL MEANING (2009)	<i>passim</i>
W.F. Foster & Joseph E. Magnet, <i>The Law of Forcible Entry</i> , 15 ALTA. L. REV. 271 (1977).....	21
Dale Joseph Gilsinger, Annotation, <i>When Is Warrantless Entry of House or Other Building Justified Under “Hot Pursuit” Doctrine</i> , 17 A.L.R. 6th 327 (2006).....	26, 27, 37
MATTHEW HALE, THE HISTORY OF THE PLEAS OF THE CROWN (1736)	33
3 WAYNE R. LAFAVE, SEARCH & SEIZURE (6th ed. Sept. 2020)	26
1 LAWS OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA (1771) (J. Bioren ed. 1810).....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
WILLIAM J. NOVAK, <i>THE PEOPLE’S WELFARE</i> (1996).....	33
JAMES PARKER, <i>CONDUCTOR GENERALIS</i> (1788)	23
George C. Thomas III, <i>Stumbling Toward History: The Framers’ Search and Seizure World</i> , 43 <i>TEX. TECH L. REV.</i> 199 (2010)	22
Horace L. Wilgus, <i>Arrest Without A Warrant</i> , 22 <i>MICH. L. REV.</i> 541 (1924)	42
Horace L. Wilgus, <i>Arrest Without A Warrant</i> , 22 <i>MICH. L. REV.</i> 798 (1924)	23, 33
